Hong Kong Exchanges and Clearing Limited and The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited take no responsibility for the contents of this announcement, make no representation as to its accuracy or completeness and expressly disclaim any liability whatsoever for any loss howsoever arising from or in reliance upon the whole or any part of the contents of this announcement.



(Stock Code: 449)

## NOTICE OF EXTRAORDINARY GENERAL MEETING

**NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN** that an extraordinary general meeting of Chigo Holding Limited (the "**Company**") will be held at Picasso Room B, B1 Level, InterContinental Grand Stanford Hong Kong, 70 Mody Road, Tsimshatsui East, Kowloon, Hong Kong on Thursday, 8 August 2019 at 3:00 p.m. (the "**EGM**") (or as soon thereafter following the conclusion or adjournment of the extraordinary general meeting of the Company to be held at 2:30 p.m. on the same day and at the same place) for the following purposes of considering and, if thought fit, passing the following resolution (with or without modifications):

## As Ordinary Business

To consider and, if thought fit, pass with or without amendments the following resolution as an ordinary resolution:

## **"THAT:**

- (a) the terms and conditions of the Transfer Agreement and the Relocation Compensation Agreement (each as defined in the circular of the Company dated 24 July 2019 in relation to the very substantial disposal and copies of which have been produced to the meeting marked "A" and "B", respectively, and signed by the chairman of the EGM for the purpose of identification) be and hereby approved, ratified and confirmed;
- (b) all transactions contemplated under the Transfer Agreement and the Relocation Compensation Agreement and the implementation thereof be and are hereby approved, ratified and confirmed; and

(c) any one director of the Company be and is hereby authorized for and on behalf of the Company to execute all such other documents, instruments and to do all such acts or things as that director may in his absolute discretion deem appropriate to give effect to the Transfer Agreement and the Relocation Compensation Agreement and the transactions contemplated thereunder."

By Order of the Board Leung Hon Man Company Secretary

Hong Kong, 24 July 2019

Head office and principal place of business in Hong Kong: Unit 01, 9th Floor Greenfield Tower (South Tower) Concordia Plaza 1 Science Museum Road Tsimshatsui, Kowloon Hong Kong

Notes:

- 1 Any shareholder of the Company entitled to attend and vote at the meeting is entitled to appoint another person as his proxy to attend and vote instead of him. Any member of the Company who is the holder of two or more shares may appoint more than one proxy to represent him and vote on his behalf at the meeting. A proxy need not be a member of the Company.
- 2 Where there are joint holders of any share, any one of such joint holder may vote, either in person or by proxy, in respect of such share as if he were solely entitled thereto, but if more than one of such joint holders be present at the meeting the vote of the senior who tenders a vote, whether in person or by proxy, shall be accepted to the exclusion of the votes of the other joint holders, and for this purpose seniority shall be determined by the order in which the names stand in the register of members of the Company in respect of the joint holding.
- 3 The instrument appointing a proxy shall be in writing under the hand of the appointer or of his attorney duly authorized in writing or, if the appointer is a corporation, either under its seal or under the hand of an officer, attorney or other person authorised to sign the same. In the case of an instrument of proxy purporting to be signed on behalf of a corporation by an officer thereof it shall be assumed, unless the contrary appears, that such officer was duly authorised to sign such instrument of proxy on behalf of the corporation without further evidence of the fact.
- 4 To be valid, the form of proxy, together with a power of attorney or other authority, if any, under which it is signed or a notarially certified copy thereof, must be lodged with the Company's Hong Kong branch share registrar, Tricor Investor Services Limited at Level 54, Hopewell Centre, 183 Queen's Road East, Hong Kong not less than forty-eight (48) hours before the time appointed for holding the meeting or any adjournment thereof. Completion and return of the form of proxy will not preclude a member from attending and voting in person at the meeting.

5 The register of members of the Company will be closed from Monday, 5 August 2019 to Thursday, 8 August 2019, both dates inclusive, during which period no transfer of shares will be registered. In order to qualify for voting at the meeting, all transfers, accompanied by the relevant share certificates, must be lodged for registration with the Company's branch share registrar in Hong Kong, Tricor Investor Services Limited at Level 54, Hopewell Centre, 183 Queen's Road East, Hong Kong not later than 4:30 p.m. on Friday day, 2 August 2019.

As at the date of this notice, the executive Directors are Li Xinghao, Li Xiuhui, Huang Guijian and Yang Xiangwen, and the independent non-executive Directors are Zhang Xiaoming, Wang Manping and Pan Mingjun.